

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(APPLICATION FOR VACATING STAY)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 18032 OF 2013

(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

..PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

YUSUF & ANR.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE-REPORT

It is submitted that the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.05.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:-

**"Heard Ms. Rachna Srivastava, learned counsel for the petitioners.
Exemption allowed.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag this petition with S.L.P. (C) No.14014 of 2013.
In the meantime, the operation of the impugned order passed by the High Court shall remain stayed."**

It is further submitted that in pursuance to aforesaid order show cause notice was issued to both the respondents by Registered A.D. Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of both the respondents but he has not filed counter affidavit till date.

It is also submitted that counsel for the Respondents has on 22.07.2013 filed an application for vacating stay of order dated 07.05.2013 (Registered as I.A. No. 3) and the same has been placed with SLP paper books.

It is lastly submitted that instant matter with connected matters are pending before Ld. Registrar's Court under "Incomplete Category".

The application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 14th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

copy to:

MS. RACHANA SRIVASTAVA, ADVOCATE

MR. VIPIN KUMAR JAI, ADVOCATE

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR